

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 2237 OF 2025

Between:

Indukuri Venkata Rama Raju, S/o Siva Rama Raju, aged 47 years, Permanent resident of Avidi Village, Kothapeta Mandalam, East Godavari Dt r/o Door No 7-260/3, Jayalakshmi Nilayam, M.Venkaiah Road, Siri Chaitanya Main campus, 100 feet Road, kanuru, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh- 520007.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary(Revenue Endowments) Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur- 522237.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. Sri Durga Malleswara Swamy varla Devasthanam, Rep. by its Executive Officer, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. Sai Manikanta Agencies, Ground Floor, 4-68 Main Road, Krosuru, Guntur, A.P. Rep. by its Partner Murali Mohan Chaluvadi.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI BHARAT BABU.N presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction or order, more particularly, one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, to

- i. declare the action of Respondents, especially Respondent No. 3 in not blacklisting Respondent No. 4 firm from participating in tenders as per tender conditions as illegal, improper, unjust and contrary to law
- ii. declare the action of Respondents, especially Respondent No. 3 in not forfeiting EMD amount and not recovering the differential amount incurred due to the withdrawal of tender as per tender condition as illegal
- iii. also direct the authorities to initiate action against officials concerned found to be complicit or negligent in monitoring tender process including criminal action

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BHARAT BABU.N Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS, for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2, and of SMT PADMAVATHI PADNAVIS, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary (Revenue Endowments), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur-522237.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. The Executive Officer, Sri Durga Malleswara Swamy varla Devasthanam, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Partner Murali Mohan Chaluvadi, Sai Manikanta Agencies, Ground Floor, 4-68 Main Road, Krosuru, Guntur, A.P.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 25.02.2025, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Smt Padmavathi Padnavis, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for Respondent No.3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to Respondent No.4 by RPAD and file proof of service into the Registry.

Post on 25.02.2025.

**SD/- B.PRASAD RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Revenue Endowments), State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur-522237. (by Special Messenger along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**
- 2. The Commissioner of Endowments, Endowments Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, NTR District.**